inpatient treatment outlets. The hospital is located within 
Mwingi central constituency, Kitui County, Kenya.13

Study Population 
The study targeted women aged between the ages of 15 
to 44 years seeking medical care at the outpatient clinics 
of Mwingi level IV hospital. Three hundred and twenty-
two (322) women consented to the study’s protocols and 
were consecutively recruited into this study

Sample Collection
Sterile mid-stream urine and high vaginal swabs (swabs 
from the vaginal vault) were collected from consenting 
study participants and sent to the laboratory within 6